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Mr. Russell A. Powell, Director FRD.DUM 0F INFORMATION uA mus-
Freedom of Information and Publication Services
Office of Administration ACT REQUEST

U.S. Nuclear Re ula Commission Io TS - 9
Washington, D. 2 5 ,[ [-[o-96
Reference: Freedo " ofInformation Act fax request

Dear Mr. Russell,

This is a Freedom ofInformation Act request for documents and computer disks pertaining to an
NRC enforcement action entitled, Notice of Violation and Proposed imposition al Civil Penalty -
$7500., and Confirmatory Order Modifying License (effective immediately) (NRC Investigation
Report No. 4-95-022). This action is taken by the NRC agains: Innovative Weaponry,Inc. (IWI)
with notification beino. posted May 15,1996. Copies of the enforcement and licensing documents
are attached for reference purpows.

The documents requested include:

1. NRC investigation Repon No. 4-95-022 and exhibits.

2. All other documents referred to, relied upon or used by the NRC
enforcement and licensing offices as a basis for taking the enforcement |
action and issuing the confinneSty order.

i

3. A list of all NRC cases closed by Virginia VanCleve OfEce ofInvestigations,
since 1991 including: |

1

n. Name oflicensee company
b. Address oflicensee company
c. Phone and fax numbers oflicensee company )d.1.icensee contact person
c. Daic cach case was opened i

f. Dates of site visits j
g. Names of all personsinterviewed by investigatorin cach case
h. Date each case was closed

1

1. Recommended actions of investigator in cach case :
j. Enforcement action taken in each cane

|
4. Copics of all general licenses for distribution which pertain in any way to the

distribution of gunsights. |

S. For each licena listed in the immediately preceding item 4, pmvide the following:

a. A list of dates ofinspections for the 5 years preceding this request
and the name of the NRC inspectors. !

9610230232 961016
PDR FOIA
TOURTEL96-246 PDR j
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b. A list of dates of investigations for the 5 years preceding this request,
the name of the investigator, action recommended by the
investigator and enfomement action taken.

The computer disks recpiested include:

1. A disk containing list of NMSS licensees, including names, mailing
addresses, contact persons phones and program codes.

2. Separately or on the same disk, the same information breaking out
general license holders of distribution licenses.

If possible, the disk or disks, should be in Wordpcifcet 5.1.

This request is made on behalf of the licensee, IWI, by its counsc1, James R. Tourtellotte. The
information sought is necessary to prepare the IWI defense and Answer to Notice of Violation
pursuant to 10 CFR 2.205.

IWI respectfully requests waiver of any and all fees that might otherwise be assessed under an
ordinary FOIA request. This is a request for documents pursuant to the legitimate right of a
disputant to discover . _ cords of a federal agency. As such it is not an ordinary FOIA request as
anticipated by the statme or NRC regulations.

This request is being made th ough FOIA channels because IWI counsel was directed to do so by
NRC representatives. It is presumed that this is for the administrative convenience of the NRC.

Whatever the reason, it is inappropriate for a federal ajency to impose fees for documents subject
to discovery, in this circumstance, FOIA fees prescri xd by regulators should not be assessed in
the first instance or,if the NRC administrative practice requires it, should be waived because the
request is in the nature of discovery.

Please be advised that there is a sense of urgency in this case. The original date for IW1 response
to the NRC Notice of Violation was June 14,1996. Counsel for IWI and the NRC Director of
Enforcement have agreed to extend that time to 30 days but not later than July 15. 1996_.
Consequently, your response time to this request has a dimet bearing upon how soon issues in this
case can be addressed and resolved.

Should the request for waiver of fees be denied, IWI will pay up to $500. for the requested
documents and disks. However, such payment should not be regarded as a waiver ofIWl's right
to protest such fees and request reimbursement.

IWI counsel will be traveling through Asia from May 27 to June 10. During that time, NRC
representatives may correspond with Anita Parker at (703) 97&6784 concerning this FOIA
request. Ms. l'arker is fully empowered to act on behalf of IW1 counsel.

Thank you for your kind and prompt attention to this very important matter.

Sincerel ,

.s Oh_-

James R.Tourtellotte
Attorney.nt Lnw
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SUrIE llet
last M.NASli STREET

ARIJNCTON, VA 11349

Facsimile Transmission =g|g,;
June 7,1996-1:09 pm4

har Ama
14fTBMT OFCULUMBL
OthMOMA

Attention: Mr. Russell A. Powcil, Director u sur=== ==1
,

Company: NRC. Freedom of Information & Publications

Telephone #: 301-415-6527
l

Fax #: 301-415-5130

Subject: FOEA Request

_ _ _

:

} Sender: Anita Parker

Sender Telephone #: 703-978-6784

Sender Fax #: 703 978-6785 ,

You should receive _22 pages, including thh cover sheet.. If you do not
receive all the pages, please call the number above.

_

_

-

COMMENTS: Dear Mr. Powell, i

Attached you will find our FOlA request along with the referenced NRC documents. As you will
note in our letter, we are under a time constraint to issue our response to an NRC Notice of
Violation. The requested information is critical to our response. If there is any problem in
obtaining the information requested in time to meet our deadline, please call me right away. Also, I
would prefer to pick up the information rather than have it go by mail. Could you please call me
when it is availabic?

If you have any questions, please do not hesitate to call. Your prompt response is appreciated.

Sir ly, -

Anita M. Parker for
James R. TourtcIlotte

.
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FA 96-135 |EA 96-170
l

Innovative Weaponry, Inc.
ATTN: Mr. David Gregor, President
337 Eubank NE !
Albuquerque, New Mexice 37123 '

SUBJECT:
NOTICE OF VIOLATION AND PROPOSED IMPOSITION.0f CIVIL PDIALTY -$7,500 AND |
CONFIRMATORY ORDER NODIFYING LICENSE (UFECTIVE IletEDIATELY)

1

|NRC Investigation Report No. 4-95-022)

Dear Mr. Megor:
j

This refers to the predecisional enforcement conference conducted on April 23 I
1996, with you and other Innovative Weaponry, Inc. (!WI) representatives in
the NRC's offices in Rockville Maryland. A list of conference attendees is

i

,

enclosed (Enclosure 1).

The conference was conducted to discuss apparent violations identified during
an NRC investigation conducted between May 9, 1995, and March 22, 1995. These
apparent violations as teoll as the concern that they may have been committed |willfully by cospany, officers
representativeonApril11,1b,rediscussedbytelephonewithanIWIwe !

and were briefly described in a letter sent !to IWI on April 17, 1996.
{

Based on the information developed during the investigation and on our
consideration of the information that you provided during the conference, the
NRC has determined that violations of Istt requirements occurred. These
violations, which IWI admitted at the conference, are cited in the enclosed
Notice of Violatten and Proposed Ieposition of Civil Penalty (Enclosure 1).
Specifically, the IRC concludes that IWI distributed licensed meterial, i.e.
trittue, in various gunsights that were not appteved by the IK and not
authorized on the license and that IWI distributed tritium sources that were
obtained from a manufacturer not authorized on the license.

At the conference IW1 officials adattted that violations had occurred but
denied that there was any intent to commit them. Notwithstandinp the
Licensee's position on intent, the NRC is concerned that the vio ations
resulted from a lack of effective action to assure compliance with license
requirements, despite IWI officials being aware that tw INIC license contained

-.

t
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Innovative Weaponry, Inc. -2-
1

I
limitations on what could and could not be distributed. This awareness shouldi
have prompted IWI to make certain that it both understood and was conducting'

its business in compliance with the license while it was seeking to amend it.
j

Thus, even though these violations did not result in any actual safet/i
impacts, they are nonetheless significant from a regulatory standpoint.
Therefore, the violations in the enclosed Notice have been categorized as a
Severf ty Level !!! probles in accordance with the " General Statement of Policy!
and Procedure for MtC Enforcement Actions' { Enforcement Policy) NUREG-1600.I

!
In accordance with the n
of $2,500 is considered for a Severity Level III problem.r forcement Policy, a base civil penalty in the amounti

i In this case, given
| sanagement's failure to assure that requirements were met and that the license

was understood, I have been authorized, after consultation with the Director,i Office of Enforcement and the Deputy Executive Strector for Nc:1 car flaterials
Safety, Safhuards and operations support, to exercise discretion pursuant to

-

!
section VII.A.' of the Enforcement Policy and propose a civil penalty of.

$7,500.

At the conference and at the licensing meeting that followed it, IWI officials
voluntarily made various coeniteents to correct these violations and to assure
that future operations will be conducted in strict accor11ance with the licenseconditions.
for all IW1 employees whose activities may affect compliance with NRCThese commitments included the development of a training program
requirements, and the hiring of a third-party, independent auditor to develop
an audit plan and conduct perledic audits of !WI to assure continuG
compliance with all NRC requirements. These comettaants are described in more
detail and are confirmed in the enclosed confirmatory Order Nadifying License.

pursuant to section 223 of the Atomic Energy Act of 1p54, as amended, any
person who willfully violates, attempts to violate, er conspires te violate,
any provision of tk enclosed Order shall be subject to criminal prosecution
as set forth in tkat section. Violation of this order may also subject the
persen to cidt monetery penalty.

You are required to respond to the Notice and the enciesed Order and shruld
fellow the instructions 11 each when preparing your response. In your
response to the Notice, you should dos.aent the specific actions taken and any
additional actions you plan to prevent recurrence. After reviewing pur
respoese to this Notice, including your proposed corrective actions and the
results of future inspections the Imc will determine whether further NRC
enforcement action is necessar,y to ensure compliance with IRC regulatoryrequirements.
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Innovative Weaponry, Inc.;

-3-i

i

In accordance with 10 CFR 2.
this letter, its enclosures,790 of the NRC's " Rules of Practice,' a copy of;

PDR . and your response will be placed in the NRCPublic Document Room:

include any personal p(riva)cy, proprietary, or safegu,ards infoTo the extent possible your response should not,

it epn be placed in the PDR without redaction.! rmation so that
1

sincerely, 1i '

<

l ' \
; fo 4(--- " :

\j
ames Lieberman Director'

ffice of Enforc,ement i|
Docket No. 030-30266

t

i

License No. 30-23697-01E i

$
Enclosures:
1.

Conference Attendance List!
2.

Confirmatory Order Modifying LicenseNotice of Violation and Proposed luposition of Civil Penalty3.
! !

{
cc w/ encl:
5 tate of New Mexico

I

h

#

|

!

|

1

-
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EMCLOSURE 1

.

!
! sanoscrazoumL aurancanurr couramanca atvananmaa

,,

{ LICENSES / FACILITY _ innovative Weaponry. In_c. of Nevadt
DATt/TIMS April 23, 1996 / 9 a.m. EDT

MEETING IDCATION .NRC HQ. Rockvfile, Maryland
4 EA munanR 96-135

__

I

: HAIE ORGAN!!ATION TITLE_

ij Davfd Gregor IWI of Nevada Presider.t!

Patricia Wilson IWI of Nevada Executive Vice P osident
<

l. _

Kenneth Wilson IWI of Nevada Consultant

James Tourte11otte Representing IWI of Attorney
_ _ _

__ Newada

James Lieberman NRC Director, office of Enforcement
3

Geoffrey Cent NRC Enforcement $pecta11st,4?fice of __
Enforcement

Larry W. Camper NRC Chief, Medical, Academic and
Casseretal Use Safety tranch

)Susan Greene NRC Medical. Academic and Cosmarcial Use
- -_ Safety tranch

___

i

Michael Rafty NRC office of the General Counsel

Jeff Eartlett NRC Office of the General Counsel
._

,

Linda Howell NRC, Reglen IV Cnlef. Nuclear Materials Inspection |

and Fuel Cycle / Decommissioning
tranch

. _ _

._

Gary Sanborn NRC. Regten IV Enforcement Officer
-- i

__

. _ . _ _ _ _

i l
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NOTICE OF VIOLATION

{ AND

.
PROPOSED INPOSITION OF CIVIL PENALTYi

Innovative Weaponry, Inc. of Nevada,

{ Albuquerque, New Mexico Docket No. 030-30266
i License No. 30-23697-01E
1 EA 96-135

During an NRC investigation conducted between May 9,1995 and March 22, 1996,
violations of NRC requirements were identified. In accordance with the

;

" General $tatement of Policy and Procedure for NRC Enforcement Actions,'
NUREG-1600, the violations are listed below:

! A.
License No. 30-23697-01E authorizes the Itcensee to distribute $A8
Technologies, Inc., Model PRN-800/G/200 sealed Ifght sources.

i
,

Contrary to the above, from June to August 1995, the licensee'

distributed tritium sealed light sources from a manufecturer notj authorfzed in the license. (01013) '
'

\
3 8.

License Condition 10 of License No. 30-23697-01E authorizes the licenseei to distribute sealed 11ght sources in specified gunsights and in
! specified configurations.
i

Contrary to the above, from July to September 1995, the licenseei
distributed tritium sealed light sources in configurations not specified

i or otherwise authorized in the license. (01023)t

} These violations re:presdat a Severity Level !!! problem (Supplement VI).
j Civil Penalty - $7,500.
.

Pursuant to the provisions of 10 CFR 2.201, Innovative Weaponry, Inc.. is
hereby required to submit a written statement or explanation to the Director,,

! Office of Enforcement, U.S. Nuclear Regulatory Commission within 30 days of
; .he date of this Notice of Violation and Proposed JapositIon of Civil Penalty
; (Notice). This reply should be clearly marked as 4 "Asply to a Notice of
i

Violation * and should include for each alleged violation: denial of the alle9ed violation, (t) the reasons for the vio(1) admission or
lation if

admitted, and if dented the reasons why, (3) the corrective steps that have
beentakenandtheresuitsachieved.(4)thecorrectivestepsthatwillbe
taken to avoid further violations, and (5) +.he date when full comp 11:. :e ul11
be achieved. If an adequate n yly is not received within the time speelfied
in this Notice, an order er a Demand for Information any be issued as to why
the license should not be modified, suspended, or revoked or why such other I

action as may be proper should not be taken. Consideration may be given to
expanding the response time for good cause shown. Under the authority of
Section 182 of the Act, 42 U.S.C. 2232, this response shall be submitted under
oath or affirmation. J..

Within the same time as provided for the response required above under
10 CFA 2.201, the Licensee any pay the civil penalty by letter addressed to
the Director, Office of Enfeftenent, U.S. Nuclear Regulatory Coenission, with
a check, draft, money order, or electronic transfer able to the Treasurer

ted States in the amount of the civil pena ty proposed above, or the
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i Notice of Violation -2-
:

!
i cumulative amount of the civil penalties if more than one civil penalty is
i proposed, or may protest imposition of the civil penalty in whole or in part,i

by a written answer addressed to the Director. Office of Enforcement, U.S.| Nuclear Regulatory Commission. $hould the licensee fail to answer within the: time specified, an order imposing the civil penalty will be issued. Should
i

the Licensee elect to file an answer in accordance with 10 CFR 2.205
protesting the civil penalty, in whole or in part, such answer should bei

i clearly marked as an " Answer to a Motice of Violation" and say: (1) deny the1 violation (s listed in this Notice in whole or in part, (2
! extenuating) circumstances, (3) show, error in this Notice, or) demonstrate(4) shnw other; reasons why the penalty should not be imposed. In addition to protesting the
! civil penalty in whole or in part, such answer may request remission or "
i mitigation of the penalty.
:

! In requesting mitigation of the proposed penalty, the factors addressed in
| Section VI.B.2 of the Enforcement Policy should be addressed. Any written
i answer in accorcance with 10 CFR 2.205 should be set forth separately from the
i statement or explanation in reply pursuant to 10 CFA 2.201. but may
{ incorporate parts of the 10 CFR 2.201 reply by specific reference (e.g.,
; citing page and paragraph numbers) to avoid repetition. The attention of the
| Licensee 's directed to the other provisions of 10 CFR 2.205, regarding the
! procedure for imposing a civil penalty.
|
: Upon failure to pay any civil penalty due which subsequently has been '
i determined in accordance with the applicable provisions of 10 CFR 2.205, this
) natter may be referred *to the Attorney General, and the penkity, un'..ss
i compromised, remitted, or attigated, may be collected by civil action pursuant
j to Section 234c of the Act, 42 U.S.C. 2242c.

{ The response noted above (Reply to Notice of Violation, letter with paLysent of-

civil penalty, and Answer to a Notice of Violation) should be addressed to:i
1 James U,eberman, Director Office of Enforcement, U.S. Nuclear Regulator _y

Commission, One White Flint North,11555 Rockville Pike, Rockville le 20052-
2738 with a copy to the Regional Administrator, U.S. Nuclear Regulatory
Canudssion,RegionIV.j

:

Because your response will be placed in the NRC public Document Room *,*0k), to,

i the extent possible, it thould not include any personal privacy, proprietary,
or safeguards informa6 ion so that it can be placed in the POR without

1 redaction. However, if you find it necessary to include such inferention, you
i should clearly indicate the specific information that you desire not to be

placed in the POR, and provide the legal basis to support your roguest for
| withholding the inforestion from the public.
!

i
4 Dated at Rockville, Maryland
: this/f4dayofMay19p6
i
;

;

!
'

.
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UN!TED STATES

NUCLEAR REGULATORY COMMIS$10N
i

i In the Matter of )
1

) Docket No. 030-$0266
i Innovative Weaponry, Inc. ) License No. 30-23697-01E
j Albuquerque, New Mexico ) EA 96-170

!

}
CONFIMATORY ORDER M00!FYING LICENSE

(EFFECT!WE INtEDIATELY)
:

! !

Innovative Weaponry. Inc. of Nevada, (IWI or Licensee) is the holder of NRC

{ License No. 30-23697-0:E issued by the Huclear Regulatory Commission (NRC or

Commission) pursuant to 10 CFA Part 30. The license authorizes the Lfeensee
;

; to distribute byproduct material (i.e., tritium) in gunsights as specified in

the license. The license was transferred from IWI of New Mexico to IWI of

} Nevada on April 3, 1995. Although due to expire on June 30, 1993, the licease
!

j has remained active based on 4 timely renewal application.
s

,

!!

lased on its review of the results of an NRC investigation conducted from May

9, 1995, through March 22, 1996, the NRC identified the fo11 swing apparent

violations of IWI's license conditions: 1) IW1 distributed tritium in

gunsights not approved by the NRC and not specifically tuthorized on the

license; ar,d 2) IW. distributed tritium sources obtained from a manufacturer

not authorized on the license. In addition, as indicated in a letter issued

to IWI on April 17, 1996, it appeared that the violations vers committed by

the President and Executive Vice President of the company.

&&
These separent violations and the concern tient they were committed by the

_
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] at a predecisional enforcement conference in Rockville, Maryland on April 23,
; 1996.

The Licensee admitted that violations had occurred but dented that
there was any intent to commit the violations. Notwithstanding the Licensee's

i
position on intent, the NAC is concerned that the violations resulted from a!

4

lack of effective action to assure compliance with license requirements,
despite IWI officials being aware that the NRC license contained limitations

on what could and could not be distributed.

!!!

As a result of the NRC* investigation, the NRC staff questioned whether it

should have the requisite reasonable assurance that IWI will comply with
egency requirements.

At the predecisional enforcement conference and a

meeting on the same date to discuss license amendment issues, the Licensee

voluntarily committed to actions to address the NRC's concerns about its
i

ability to conduct its activities in compliance with the license and

applicable NRC requirements. The Licensee offered to develop the following
, , % cc r mwi s do

plans and to submit them to the NRC for approval: 1) a training plan to assure

that all tw1 engloyees, including maangement, understand the letC license and

applicable NRC requirements; 2) en audit plan to assure compliance with

requirements to be implemented by a third-party, independent auditor; and

3) 6evelopment of written procedures to mainta.in accountability, control, and

security of materials authortred by the NRC for distribution. The NRC has

concluded that implementation of these commitments, which are described in

more detail below, would provide the necessary assurance that 11'cansed

activities will be in compilance with NRC requirements in the future.
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I find that the Licensee's commitments set forth at the predecisional]

i

enforcement conference and licensing meetings conducted on April 23,19M. arei
!

! acceptable and necessary and conclude that with these commitments the public
health, safety and interest are reasonably assured.!

In a telephone call on
{

Nay 8,1996, with Mr. James Tourte110tte, the Licensee's attorney
|

, the
Licensee agreed to this action.

I have also determined, based on .no
j

Licensee's consent :ad on the significance of the conduct described above,I

that the public health and safety require that this Order be tenediately
effective.

S
,

r

IV I
'

|
'

Acceniingly, pursuant to sections 81,181b,1611,161e,182 and 186 of the
,

I
j

Atomic Energy Act of 195,4, as amended, and the Comeission's regulations int
'

10 CFR t.202 and 10 CFR part 30, IT IS HEREBf ORDERED, EFFECTIVE IlgqE0!ATELY
THAT LICENSE ho.

,

30-13697-01E 15 M001FIED AS FOLLOWS:

1.
The t.icensee shall submit for NitC approval, within 30 days of the

issuance of this Order, a training plan designed to assure that all lift

employees, including manegement, who are involved in activities that any
affect compliance with the tutC l'.:;ense are familiar with the conditions

and restrictions contained in the license, as well as with til other

applicable lutC requirements. The training plan also shall provide for

training in acceentabilit's, control, and security of licensed mate's1

in gunsights authorized by the IIRC S- distribution to persons exempt

from ticonsing. The training plan shall provide for initial training of
,

.. . .

~ , - - - , . - - - - - - _ _ _ _ - - - - _ - -
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all existing employees, including management, within 30 days of the

issuance of this Order. training for new employees, including

management, prior to their working with licensed materials, and annual
i refresher training thereafter.
)

!

2.a. The Licensee shall submit for MC approval, within 30 days of the date

of this Order, the name and qualifications of an independent auditor or

audgerswhomtheLtcenseeproposestoconducttheauditsdescribed

below and who are capable of conducting such audits to assure cog 11ance I

with all MC license conditions and requirements,

b. The Licensee shall submit for MC approval, within 30 days of the MC's

approval of the 4bove auditor, an audit plan which shall provide for

periodic audits to assure compliance with all M C license conditions and '

requirements. The audit plan shall provide for an initial audit,

followed by quarterly audits for a 1-year period, and semi-annual audits

thereafter. The audit plan shall provid. Sr audit reports to be issued

to the Licensee and the MC at the same time within 30 days of the

completion of esca audit. The audit report shall contain findings on
t; Licensee's state of compitance with MC requirements and

recessmendations to achieve compliance if deficiencies are noted. The

plan shall provide for the Licensee to respond in writing to all audit

findings within 30 days of each audt'. report, with a copy to the MC.

The response shall state the actions taken by the licensee to address

audit recommendations eith which the Licensee agrees. For those

____ _ _ _ _ _____ _ _ __
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t
recoaumendations that the Licensee d.sputes, the Licensee shall provide1

i the basis for dispute and any other action taken.
?

i |

i l
a

i 3.
'

The Licensee shall develop and impleoent, within 30 days of the issuance
|

,

of this Order, written procedures designed to maintain inventory and |
i ;

j accountability or gunsights with sources authorized by the NRC for !
'

;

| distribution to persons exempt from licensing.
|
i

1

! |
4. Upon approval of tht actions required under items 1 and 2.4 above, items

1 and 2.b shall be implemented until relaxed by the Regional |
|

} Administrator, Region IV.
i

! )

i S. Requests for approval of the auditor, audit plan, training plan, and for ii

i changes of the ap$ roved auditor, changes to the audit plan, and to
.

| reports required to be submitted, shall be submitted te the Regional ;

i '

! Administrator, Region IV, with a copy to tLt Di~ rector, Office of Nuclear
i

t
.

Materials Safety and Safeguards.;

1 !
1

|

J The Regional Administrator, Region IV, may relax or rescind, in writing, any
i
! of the 66ve conditions upon a showing by the Licensee of good cause. |1

! i

;
i

i V. ,

I i

|
,

i Any person adversely affected by this Confimatory Order, other than the '

Licensee, may request a hearing within 20 days of its issuance. ilhere good ;
1'

cause is shown, consideration will be given to extending the time to request a i

2 1
|

i
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heiring.

A request for extension of time must be made in writing to the
j

Director. Office of Enforcement, U.S. Nuclear degulatory Commissioni

j
Washjngton, D.C. 20555, and include a statement of good cause for the!

i extension.
Any request for a hearing shall be submitted to the Secretary,

U.S. Nuclear Regulatory Commission, ATTN: Chief, Docketing and Service
j

$ection Washington, D.C. 20556. Copies :1so shall be sent to the Director,;

i
office of Enforcement, U.S. Nuclear Regulatory Commission, Washington,

,

)i

i

D.C. 20555, to the Assistant General Counsel for Hearings and Enforcement at

the same address, to the Regional Administrator, NRC Region IV, 611 Ryan Plaza

Drive, $ vite 400, Arlington, Texas 76011, and to the Licensee. ,

If such a

person requests a hearing, that person shall set forth with particularity the

manner in which his interest is adversely affected by this Order and shall
j

eddrest the criteria set forth in 10 CFR 2.714(d).
'

>

;

If a hearing is requested by a person whose interest is adversely affected,

the Commission will issue an Order designating the time end place of any
hearing. If a hearing is held, the issue to be considered at such hearing
shall be whether this confirmatory Order should be sustained.

Pursuant to 10 CFR 2.202(c)(1)(1), av person other than the Lic.nsee,

edversely affected by the Order, any, in addition to demanding a hearing, at

the time the answer is filed or sooner, move the presiding efficer to set

aside the immediate effectiveness of the Order on the ground that the Order,

including the need for lamediate effectiveness. is not based on adequate

evidence but on s'ere suspicion, unfounded allegations, or error..

- ._ _ _ _ _ - _ _ _ __ _ _ _ __ _ _ _ _ _ _- . - . - - _ _ -



,,
. .,,...,-w,.--. . . _ _ _ _ . . _. _ _

.__ ~,.. >>av v0ec*L
,

.,

I

j -

|
'

!

;

.

-1

In the absence of any request for hearing, or written approval of an extension

of time in which. to request a hearing, the provisions specified in Section I.

above shall be final 20 days from the date of this Order without further order
3

:
!

) or proceedings.
If an extension of time for requesting a hearing has been i

1 |

approved, the provtstons specified in Section IV shall be final when the
i

extension expires if a hearing request has not been received.
AN AltSWER OR A

REQUEST FOR HEARING SHALL NOT STAY THE I MEDIATE EFFECTIVENfSS OF THIS ORDER.:
-

:
FOR THE NUCLEAR REGULATORY COMISSION

hl -

'

James Lieberman, Director
Office of Enforcement

Dated at Rockville, Maryland
this/f%dayofMay1996 !

'

,
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